Memorandum

To: City of Franklin Economic Development Commission

From: Rhoni Oliver, Community Development Specialist

Date: March 8, 2017

Re: Case C 2017-24: Laugle Properties

Summary:

1. On April 28th, 2008, the Franklin Common Council passed Resolution No. 2008-07, approving a 10-year tax abatement on real property for Laugle Properties, located at 400 Blue Chip Court.

2. Actual and estimated benefits, as projected for 2016:

	Estimated on SB-1	Actual in 2016	Difference
Employees Retained	1	1	0
Salaries	\$41,600	\$46,700	\$5,100
New Employees	0	1	1
Salaries	\$0	\$129,220	\$129,220
Total Employees	1	2	1
Total Salaries	\$41,600	\$175,920	\$134,320
Average Hourly Salaries	\$20.00	\$42.29	\$22.29
Real Property Improvements	\$497,000	\$513,615	\$16,615

- 3. The company has exceeded their estimate provided on the SB-1 Form for real property.
- 4. There were two employees in 2011 with total salaries of \$70,819. The average hourly wage was \$17.02. There were two employees in 2012 with total salaries of \$103,345. The average hourly wage was \$24.84. There were two employees in 2013, and salaries increased to \$107,027.42. There were two employees in 2014, and salaries increased to \$118,706. There were two employees in 2015, and salaries increased to \$133,645. In 2016 there were two employees, and the salaries increased to \$175,920.
- 5. The real property tax abatement is scheduled to expire in tax year 2018 payable 2019. The final compliance review will take place in 2019.

Staff Recommendation: Approval

Laugle Properties, LLC 3719 E 700 N. Whiteland, IN 46184 317-738-5966

February 17,2017

Krista Linke
Dept. of Planning and Economic Dev.
70 E. Monroe St.
Franklin, IN 46131

RE: Tax Abatement Compliance for Laugle Properties, LLC

Enclosed please find Form CF-1 (Compliance with Statement of Benefits) regarding compliance with real property tax abatements; which were granted to Laugle Properties, LLC in 2008 under Franklin Common Council Resolution No. 08-07.

As can be seen from reviewing the enclosed documents, our company has been highly successful in (a) making all of the capital investments which had been projected for the initial year, and (b) creating the full complement of jobs which had been proposed in the Statement of Benefits (Form SB-1) which was approved on April 28, 2008.

Please review all of the enclosed documents, and if you have any questions or concerns regarding this matter, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Sandy Laugle

Laugle Properties, LLC

Enclosures

COMPLIANCE WITH STATEMENT OF BENEFITS REAL ESTATE IMPROVEMENTS

State Form 51766 (R3 / 2-13) Prescribed by the Department of Local Government Finance 20 16 PAY 20 17

FORM CF-1 / Real Property

PRIVACY NOTICE

The cost and any specific individual's salary information is confidential; the balance of the filing is public record per IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.1 (c) and (d).

INSTRUCTIONS:

- 1. This form does not apply to property located in a residentially distressed area or any deduction for which the Statement of Benefits was approved before July 1, 1991.
- Property owners must file this form with the county auditor and the designating body for their review regarding the compliance of the project with the Statement of Benefits (Form SB-1/Real Property).

 This form must accompany the initial deduction application (Form 322/RE) that is filed with the county auditor.
- This form must also be updated each year in which the deduction is applicable. It is filed with the county auditor and the designating body before May 15, or by the due date of the real property owner's personal property return that is filed in the township where the property is located. (IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.1(b))

 5. With the approval of the designating body, compliance information for multiple projects may be consolidated on
- one (1) compliance form (Form CF-1/Real Property).

SECTION 1	TAXPAYER INF	FORMATION				
Name of taxpayer			County			
Laugle Properties, LLC			Johnson			
Address of taxpayer (number and street, city, state, and ZIP code)					DLGF taxing district number	
3719 E 700 N, Whiteland, IN 46184					031	
Name of contact person			Telephone nur			
Jack or Sandy Laugle				(317)	738-5966	
SECTION 2 Name of designating body	LOCATION AND DESCRIP		ΓY	Entire stand atom	t data (manth, day, year)	
Name of designating body City of Franklin Common Council Resolution number 08-07					Estimated start date (month, day, year) 04-01-2008	
Location of property					Actual start date (month, day, year)	
400 Blue Chip Court, Franklin				04/01/2008		
Description of real property improvements		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		Estimated completion date (month, day, year)		
9000 Sq Ft Warehouse					, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	
				Actual completion date (month, day, year)		
				(07/01/2008	
SECTION 3	EMPLOYEES ANI	D SALARIES				
EMPLOYE	ES AND SALARIES		AS ESTIMAT	ED ON SB-1	ACTUAL	
Current number of employees	***************************************		1		2	
Salaries			41,60	0.00	175,920.00	
Number of employees retained	1		1		1	
Salaries			41,60	0.00	46,700.00	
Number of additional employees				***************************************	1	
Salaries					129,220.00	
SECTION 4	COST AND V			V-0		
COST AND VALUES AS ESTIMATED ON SB-1	COST	REAL ESTATE	IMPROVEME		CD MALLE	
	COST	£40,000 0		ASSESS	ED VALUE	
Values before project Plus: Values of proposed project		518,800.0 497,000.0				
Less: Values of any property being replaced		451,300.00				
Net values upon completion of project		564,500.00				
ACTUAL ACTUAL	COST			ASSESSI	ED VALUE	
Values before project		518,800.00)	7,002,001	_D V/102	
Plus: Values of proposed project		513,615.00			***************************************	
Less: Values of any property being replaced		451,300.00)		***************************************	
Net values upon completion of project		581,115.00				
SECTION 5 WASTE CON	IVERTED AND OTHER BENEF	ITS PROMISED BY	THE TAXPAYE	ER.		
WASTE CONVERTED A	ND OTHER BENEFITS		AS ESTIMATE	D ON SB-1	ACTUAL	
Amount of solid waste converted						
Amount of hazardous waste converted						
Other benefits:						
SECTION 6 TAXPAYER CERTIFICATION						
I hereby certify that the representations in this statement are true.						
Signature of authorized representative	Title	Membe	r		month, day, year)	
Janon Dave	able	Membe		 2 6	7411)	

OPTIONAL: FOR USE BY A DESIGNATING BODY WHO ELECTS TO REVIEW THE COMPLIANCE WITH STATEMENT OF BENEFITS (FORM CF-1) THAT WAS APPROVED AFTER JUNE 30, 1991

INSTRUCTIONS: (IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.1 and IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.9)

- Not later than forty-five (45) days after receipt of this form, the designating body <u>may</u> determine whether or not the property owner has substantially complied with the Statement of Benefits (Form SB-1/Real Property).
- 2. If the property owner is found **NOT** to be in substantial compliance, the designating body shall send the property owner written notice. The notice must include the reasons for the determination and the date, time and place of a hearing to be conducted by the designating body. The date of this hearing may not be more than thirty (30) days after the date this notice is mailed. A copy of the notice may be sent to the county auditor and the county assessor.
- 3. Based on the information presented at the hearing, the designating body shall determine whether or not the property owner has made reasonable efforts to substantially comply with the Statement of Benefits (Form SB-1/Real Property) and whether any failure to substantially comply was caused by factors beyond the control of the property owner.
- 4. If the designating body determines that the property owner has **NOT** made reasonable efforts to comply, then the designating body shall adopt a resolution terminating the property owner's deduction. If the designating body adopts such a resolution, the deduction does not apply to the next installment of property taxes owed by the property owner or to any subsequent installment of property taxes. The designating body shall immediately mail a certified copy of the resolution to: (1) the property owner; (2) the county auditor; and (3) the county assessor.

We have reviewed the	: CF-1 and	d find that:			
the property own	er IS in si	ubstantial compliance			
the property own	ner IS NO '	T in substantial compliance			
other (specify)					
Reasons for the determina	tion (attach	h additional sheets if necessary)			
Signature of authorized me	mber	/ad/lacess/1-10-11-11-11-11-11-11-11-11-11-11-11-11			Date signed (month, day, year)
Attested by:	***************************************			Designating body	
					tunity for a hearing. The following date and days of the date of mailing of this notice.)
Time of hearing	☐ AM ☐ PM	Date of hearing (month, day, year)	Location of h	earing	
		HEARING RESU	LTS (to be d	completed after the hearing)	
		☐ Approved		Denied (see instruction 4 ab	ove)
Reasons for the determinati	ion (attach	additional sheets if necessary)			
Signature of authorized mer	mber				Date signed (month, day, year)
Attested by:				Designating body	
		APPEAL	RIGHTS [I	C 6-1.1-12.1-5.9(e)]	
					ision by filing a complaint in the office of the is determined against the property owner.

Laugle Properties, LLC 400 Blue Chip Court P.O. Box 476 Franklin, IN 46131 Attachment to Form CF-1 (Compliance with Statement of Benefits) Job Creation Schedule by Quarter

Difference between Actual and Proposed Number of Employees	
Actual Total Number of Employees as of 12/31/16	2
Actual Number of Employees Added During Year (by Quarter) 3/31/16 6/30/16 9/30/16 12/30/16	0
er of Emp g Year (b) 116 9/30/	0
During During 16 6/30	0
Actual Ac	0
Proposed Total Number of employees by 12/31/16 (From SB-1)	
Actual Number Of Employees As of 12/31/15	2